
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4333 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020 

 

ELECTRICITY IN UTTAR PRADESH 

 

†4333. SHRI RAJESH VERMA: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the district-wise details of number of villages or houses in Uttar Pradesh 

connected/yet to be connected with electricity line; and 

 

(b)  the details of average number of houses for which electricity is provided in 

these villages? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & 

RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT 

& ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

( SHRI  R.K. SINGH)  

 

(a) & (b) : As reported by the State of Uttar Pradesh, all the inhabited census 

villages in the State stood electrified in October, 2017.  

 

Further, State of Uttar Pradesh, reported electrification of all 

79,80,568 willing households, on Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana 

(Saubhagya) portal, as on 31.03.2019.  The district-wise household electrified in 

Uttar Pradesh since launch of Saubhagya is given at Annexure.   Subsequently, 

the State of Uttar Pradesh reported 12,00,003 households which were un-willing 

earlier but later willing to get electricity connection.  Out of these un-electrified 

households; 6,17,649 households have been electrified up to 28.02.2020. 

 

******** 

  



ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  

4333 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 19.03.2020. 

*************** 

 

District-wise Households Electrified in Uttar Pradesh Under Saubhagya  

 

  
Source: Saubhagya Portal 

Sl. No. District Households Electrified under Saubhagya 

1 Lucknow 95801 

2 Deoria 160634 

3 Ghaziabad 20429 

4 Gorakhpur 220984 

5 Varanasi 125380 

6 Allahabad 189562 

7 Agra 66261 

8 Saharanpur 115706 

9 Meerut 56776 

10 Jaunpur 204482 

11 Azamgarh 179851 

12 Bareilly 136750 

13 Aligarh 116897 

14 Fatehpur 144821 

15 Bulandshahar 135881 

16 Moradabad 130484 

17 Muzaffarnagar 67687 

18 Bijnor 114379 

19 Sitapur 205334 

20 Kheri 141143 

21 Pratapgarh 131670 

22 Kushinagar 179254 

23 Unnao 225645 

24 Hardoi 215616 

25 Ghazipur 141070 

26 Rae Bareli 90357 

27 Mahrajganj 143604 

28 Bahraich 214472 

29 Ballia 138067 

30 Siddharthnagar 126101 

31 Basti 130364 

32 Shahjahanpur 145246 

33 Sultanpur 116136 

34 Barabanki 120565 

35 Firozabad 79014 

36 Mathura 83798 

37 Faizabad 102487 

38 Chandauli 81047 

39 Gautam Buddha Nagar 23850 

40 Mirzapur 131526 

41 Sonbhadra 168897 

42 Budaun 100475 

43 Mau 87848 

44 Rampur 110536 
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45 Gonda 158833 

46 Ambedkar Nagar 57550 

47 Pilibhit 76100 

48 Jyotiba Phule Nagar 83850 

49 Balrampur 86036 

50 Jhansi 56621 

51 Mahamaya Nagar 54550 

52 Sambhal 101048 

53 Farrukhabad 93425 

54 Baghpat 24251 

55 Banda 108132 

56 Jalaun 92992 

57 Mainpuri 84383 

58 Sant Kabir Nagar 95592 

59 Auraiya 77369 

60 Amethi 64092 

61 Shamli 28564 

62 Kannauj 86274 

63 Kanpur Dehat 93269 

64 Sant Ravidas Nagar  71777 

65 Hapur 35598 

66 Kanpur Nagar 73819 

67 Etawah 53826 

68 Etah 69973 

69 Hamirpur 64549 

70 Kanshiram Nagar 56224 

71 Chitrakoot 89636 

72 Shrawasti 54621 

73 Kaushambi 64452 

74 Lalitpur 63501 

75 Mahoba 42774 

Total 79,80,568 

 
 

***************** 


